CORE ANALYSIS REPORTY
FOR
DEVON CANADA CORPORATION
DEVON TUK M18
NORTHHESTM%%RRITORIES

These analyses, opinions or interprelations are based on observations and materials supplied by the client to whom; and for whose exclusive and confidential use; this
judgment of Core Laboratories ({all errors and omissions excepted); but

report  is wade. The interpretations or opinions cxpressed represent the beat
assume no responstbilitly and wmake no warranly or representations, as to the productlivitly, proper

Core Laboratories and its officers and employees,
oprrations, or prolitableness of any oil, gas or wmineral well or formation in  connection with which such report i3 used or relied upon,
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Devon Canada Corporation
1600, 324 - 8th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2P 2Z5

Attention:  Mr. Glyn Webb

Subject: Devon Tuk M18
Our File Number: 52131-02-0080

Rotary sidewall coring equipment and water base mud were used to core the subject well.
Thirty-three samples were labelled at the wellsite and transported to our Calgary laboratory
for analysis.

1. Conventional, Plug Type Analysis
Twenty-nine samples (25.4 mm diameter) were cleaned in a vapour phase
extractor using toluene, and dried in a gravity oven. Analysis includes porosity
by Boyle's Law technique using helium as the gaseous medium and horizontal
permeability to air.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

Yours truly,

CORE LABORATORIES CANADA LTD.

David J. Brodks e,
Supervisor, Routine Rock Properties

DJIB/kam
enclosures




CORE LABORATORIES

Field :
Formation :
Coring Equip.:
Coring Fluid

ANALYSIS

"Company : DEVON CANADA CORPORATION
“Hel) DEVON TUK M18

‘Locatjon : M18

"Province : NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

File No.: 52131-02-0080
Date : 2002-02-01
Analysts: DJB

Core Dia:

NOT SPECIFIED
ROTARY SIDEWALL

CORE RESULTS

SOUBLR

ABERTAE

"tk g% o™

PORO LY

fraction

ofRSHy

kg/m3

DESCRIPTION

1341,20
1342.60
1344.40
1346.40
1348.50
1351.30
1356.70
1375.00
2567.50
2647.20
2652.00
2656.50
2661.50
2663.00
2665.00
2670,80
2674.50
2677.50
2689.50
2692.60
2694.40
2697.50
2699.00
2704.50
2710.00

1341.20
1342.60
1344.40
1346.30
1348.50
1351.30
1356,60
1375.00
2567.50
2647.80
2652.60
2657.10
2662.10
2663.60
2665.60
2671.40
2675.10
2678.10
2690.10
2693.20
2695.00
2698.10
2699.60
2704.50
2710.00

INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE
INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE
INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE

NO SAMPLE




CORE LABORATORIES

Field s
Formation : NOT SPECIFIED

ANALYSIS RESULTS

DEVON CANADA CORPORATION
DEVON TUK M18

-ﬁhompany
1. Hell

File No.: 52131-02-0080
Date  : 2002-02-01

CORE

ROHBER

DEPTH

it

m

PEﬁREiEéh}TY

CRECTOAY

fraction

ofRE1Yy

kg/m3

DESCRIPTION

SP 1
SPA
SPA
sp
5P
5P
sp
sp

MNWhiN-DWUO

2714.60
2721.00
2724.40
2735.00
2773.00
2774.00
2781.40
2788.80

2714.60
2721.00
2724.40
2735.00
2773.00
2774.00
2781,30
2788.70

54.6

92.9
0.48
0.17
0.17
0.06
1.52
<.01

0.135
0.153
0.104
0.107
0.129
0.048
0.154
0.042

2650.
2640,
2620.
2670.
2670.
2720,
2650,
2640.




CODE KEY - DESCRIPTIONS

= (Prefix A) Horlzontal matrlx parmeability
measured by pressure decay protile
pormeametry thiough a probe tip due

to induced fractures

Removed fo¢ advanced core enalysls
_Anhydilie

Argillaceous

Appears similm 1o

Fuil diamaeter analysis including three
directional permeabilities, porosity and
donsilies

Foss! (lossliiferous)

Fracture {undifferentiated)

Frisbls

Glauconite [glauconitic)

Granule

Gypsum

Horlizontal fracture

Hallte (salt)

inner Full Diameter, {a Full diameter
sampie Is drilied (rom the bulk portion
of the core in the vertical direction fot
permeaabllity and potosity measurements)

i = Inlercrystatiine

incl = Inclusions

lam = Laminas {laminated)

Is = Limestone

iv = |arge vug

m = Medium

mi = Mud Invaded

mv = Medium vug

NA = Nolanalyzed by request

NP = No permeabllity measurement possible

: dua 10 poor sample quallly

NR = Notreceived

ool = Qolitic

08 = Overburden sampla (permaability and
porosity measured at net overburden
slrass)

PR = Presarved for fuline studies

pbl = Pebble

PFD = Preliminary Full Diamater sample

PSP = Preliminary Smull Plug sample

PSA = Particle size analysis

ppv = Pinpoint vug

pyr = Pyrite (pyritic)

pytbit = Pyrobltumen

n = Rubble

SA = Sieve analysis

sdy = Sandy

SEM = Scanning slectron microscope analysis

sh = Shale

shy = Moderately shaly [20% - 40%)

gid = Siderite

sitst = Slitstone

sity = Siity

SPT = Small Plug used Iy tracer analysis

s
ssdy
sshy
sty
sull
sV
TEC

15 -
uncon
ve
virac
vi

vis
vos

vshy
VSp

vug
w3
XRD

10240

= Humbkilty analysis of smail plug sample
at 60 degress Calsius and 50 percent
refative humidity .

= Small plug {sample drliled from core In
maximum hotlzontal ditection and
parailel to badding plaiies whera
possible) psmeability, porosity and
grain density sre measuced

= Sancatone _

= Slightly sandy (<20%)

= Slightly shaly (<20%)

= Stylolite {ic)

= Sulphur

= Small vug

= Thetmal Extraction Chromatography to
determine oll richress :

= Thin section

= Unconsolidated

= Very coarse

= Vertical fracture

= Very fine )

= Viscosity of oll measured

= Vertical overburden sampie (vesticat °
permeability measured ot net
overburden stress)

= Very shaly (>40%)

= Vertical small plug drilled from whole
coca 1o measura vertical permeability
and occasionaily porosity

= Vuggy (vugguia) .

= Water sand

= X-ray diffraction

= Porm unavailable due to beoken core

= Permeability >10 Darcles, {(maximum
routine permeability measurement)






